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INFORMATION

A. Parts Book 4+ M
Structure of Part Book

Machine Body Mechanism SunStar
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Unique code by mechanism
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Unique name by mechanism

® Note. : BAAE HI| 2 H2
Refers to notice and memo
@ &Y : IIEQ 117 EY
Name of Part : Unique name of parts

® A= Qty: IIEQ| &
Explode view The numer of parts

@ Ref. No.: IIEY 1R AlYE HHS
Unique identifcation number by part

® Assembly no.: =(#8) IIEQ| AlY HIS
Unique identifcation number

® Parts No.: I? XNIE 3= by set part
Unique Product code
EX) TE el
Category Code Category
H 3T
TS _ _
old part 01-030C-1230
AS-000000-00 Z(#)IE
Set parts
i T GP-000000-00 77N LE
New part Instrumental parts
EP-000000-00 M| mE
Electrical parts
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1. The parts classified as ass'y items may cause damage to the machine or bad sewing
when they are separtately assembled. Hence, when they are ordered, they can be
purchased asass'y items only.

2. Thisisaparts book. It cannot be used asamanual.

3. Parts are Subject to change in Design Without Prior Notice.
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Ref. No. Parts No. Note Name of Parts = g Q'ty 'T:Z?:L%d
A-1 AS-003899-00 A Arm, Bed olghi = 1
A-2 AS-003900-00 B Arm, Bed olghv| = 1
A-3 AS-003906-00 A-7 Arm, Bed ol = 1
A-4 AS-003907-00 B-7 Arm, Bed ol = 1
A-5 01-036C-2500 Face Plate hibis 1
A-6 01-137M-2500 Gasket For A-5 Ha 7AA 1
A-7 SC-0523-1230 Screw(3/16 n =28) %’—%—%E’ 23 aAYAH(3/16'n=28) 3
A-8 01-139C-2500 Thread Take Up Cover A7) AW 1
A-9 SC-0548-7400 Screw(3/16"n=28) tholat 3k H}aH(3/16'n=28) 1
A-10 01-144R-1230 Face Plate Rubber Cap(L) Hgd pFeplk) NG| 1
A-11 01-110R-1230 Face Plate Rubber Cap(S) wHa pRap)(d) 314 (3) 1
A-12 01-140C-2500 Back Cover S57)(STD) 1
A-13 01-141M-2500 Gasket For A-12 57 k27 (ST) 1
A-13-1 | 01-142M-2500 Gasket For A-12 AEx=7 727 (AK) 1
A-14 SC-0548-7400 A, B Screw(3/16 n =28) o]t 1 }AH(3/16"'n=28) 8
A-14-1 SC-0523-1230 A-7.B-7 Screw(3/16 n = 28) T2 3 yH A} 3
A-14-2 SC-0548-7400 A-7,B-7 Screw(3/16 n =28) thojddt FHupal 5
A-14-3 | SC-0215-1230 A-7.B-7 Screw(9/64"n = 40) E7 HAHED) 1
A-14-4 | 02-019W-1230 A-7.B-7 Washer A& AE 9N 1
A-15 01-110R-1230 Arm Rubber Cap(L) W3 7Zaps) () 31 (3) 2
A-16 04-003R-1600 Arm Rubber Cap(S) T Fup (4) 2
17 GP-044042-00 A-7.B-7 Rubber Cap For B-40 s AFRA Bl 1 [Mar. 25. 09
04-003R-1600 A-7.B-7 Rubber Cap For B-40 s AFREA al) 1
A-18 01-021R-1600 Bed Rubber Cap & TRA g2y 1
A-19 01-016C-1230 Bed Base "FRONT (A-TYPE) = (1) 1
A-20 01-115C-1230 Bed Base(R) H = qby 1
A-21 SC-0346-2350 Screw (M8 X 1.25) W= ] & A3 BE(MSx15)| 1
A-22 01-038W-1230 Spring Washer For A-21 W= b Az 91 A 2
A-23 SN-0112-1230 A-7.B-7 Nut(M8 X 1.25) W= A U E (M8 X1.25) 1
A-24 01-010M-2350 A-7.B-7 Brand Mark Az ul= 1
A-25 01-142A-257A A-7,B-7 Code Holder “A” :H:ZJ o] "A” 1
A-26 01-143A-257A A-7,B-7 Code Holder “B” F=Abo]"B 1
A-27 01-009R-5300 A-7.B-7 Code Holder(7N) A o] & #Fo] A(7N) 1
A-28 12-016M-2350 A, A7 Earth Line BERES 1
A-29 02-003A-2700 B. B-7 Nylon Clip ol & 3
A-30 GP-024939-00 A, A7 Needle Plate(1.4~2.0mm) v}=32H(1.4 ~2.0mm) 1
A-31 GP-024940-00 A, A7 Needle Plate(2.5mm) v}=32H(25mm)0 1
A-32 GP-024941-00 A, A7 Needle Plate(3.0 ~4.0mm) B}5-H(3.0 ~4.0mm) 1
A-33 GP-024942-00 B. B-7 Needle Plate(5.0mm) v}=3H(5.0mm) 1
A-34 GP-024943-00 B. B-7 Needle Plate(5.5mm) H}=2H(5.5mm) 1
A-35 01-136S-1230 Screw(11/64"n = 40) Z g} AF(11/64"n = 40) 2
A-36 01-434A-1230 Slide Plate u] 713 () 1
A-37 01-044A-257A A Gauge Plate Al o)A w23 1
A-38 01-1365-1230 Screw(11/64"n = 40) Z g AH(11/64"n = 40) 1
A-39 GP-025464-00 A Model Mark(SC-700A) 2} = (SC-700A) 1
A-40 GP-025465-00 A7 Model Mark(SC-700A-7S) =2 9 n}=7(SC-700A-7S) 1
A-41 GP-025466-00 B Model Mark(SC-700B) = du}=(SC-700B) 1
A-42 GP-025467-00 B-7 Model Mark(SC-700B-7S) 2 du}=(SC-700B-78) 1
A-43 01-035P-1370 Machine Number Plate W59 1
A-44 01-035P-7400 Pin Wag 3 2
A-45 01-038M-2500 Brand Mark Hy vz 1
A-46 01-116A-2350 A-7,B-7 Upper Thread Guide Pin and Nut A % 1
A-47 01-027C-1230 A-7.B-7 Nut For A-45 A7 AZo] YE 1
A-48 40-201A-2700 A, B Sub Upper Thread Tension Control Ass'y Bz ALxA}b 1=
A-49 SC-0542-1230 A, B Screw(11/64"n=40) Al &37] 3AYAH11/64"n=40) 1
A-50 01-030C-1230 A, A7 Arm Thread Guide ok A4 o] 1
A-51 SC-0120-1230 B. B-7 Screw(9/64"n = 40) 29 A= g} JAH9/64'n=40) 1
A-52 01-031C-1230 Thread Guide For A-5 g AlZ o] 1
A-53 01-003C-250B A, A7 Thread Guide For A-5 Hgk A7 o 1
NOTE: A-53-1 SC-0120-1230 B. B-7 Screw(9/64"n =40) 29 FH= shu} JAH9/64'n=40)| 1
A-54 40-104A-2350 B, B-7 Thread Tension Control Ass y Al 2 A =] 1=
A-55 40-004A-250B Thread Tension Control Ass y Al 2 A A=) (#) B (1=x)
A-7=SC-700A-7S | | A-56 40-333G-123B A, B Thread Tension Adjusting Sprin AgfA~22(123B) (1) A6
] g opring
B-7=SC-700B-7S | | A-57 SC-0114-1230 A B Screw(15/64"n = 28) A7) 829 YAH15/64 n=28) 1
A=SC-700A A-58 01-017C-1230 Bed Base “FRONT" (B) W= w3 (%) 1
B=SC-700B A-59 GP-011097-00 Thread Guide With Three Holes A3 A o] 1
[(J=Common Part | | A-60 SC-0164-2700 Screw (M5 X L5) A7 AlA o] A AL 1
A-61 40-008R-1230 Cap For Tension Release Pin =sukz 8 A 1
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Ref. No. Parts No. Note Name of Parts = g Q'ty 'T:Z?:L%d
B-1 02-101A-2500 Upper Shaft A}2(SERVO4-:L=4195mm) | 1
B GP-031537-01 Oil Adjusting Pin For B-1 Az g2 249 1 | Feb. 19. 09
02-115C-2500 Oil Adjusting Pin For B-1 A& 2EAA37&235) |1
B-3 02-016R-1230 O-Ring For B-2 A& g2 247 29 1
B-4 GP-008586-00 Upper Shaft Felter Al A E 1
B-5 02-102A-250A A, A7 Link Cam(A-TYPE) P33 A(AK) 1
B-6 02-102A-250B B, B-7 Link Cam(B-TYPE) = (B 1
B-7 SC-0123-1230 Screw(9/32"n=28) 23 78 oA TAYAHY/R n=28) 1
B-8 02-104A-250A Upper Shaft Bushing(F) Ab& AR 1
B-9 02-105A-2500 Upper Shaft Bushing(M) A& ZF1A) 1
B-10 SC-0114-1230 Screw(15/64" n = 28) A7) A YAH15/64'n=28)] 1
B-11 02-121A-1230 Upper Shaft Collar A= 71 1
B-12 SC-A129-4515 Screw(1/4"n = 40) FEo| HEUAH(1/4' n=40)| 2
B-13 02-211A-1230 Upper Shaft Gear AyZ 7]0] 1
B-14 SC-A129-4515 Screw(1/4"n = 40) FHo] HEAH1/4'n=40)| 2
B-15 02-106A-257B Upper Shaft Bushing(R) A& T2 1
B-16 02-028C-1230 Oil Seal For B-20,21 Az o a4 1
B-17 02-207A-257A A-7,B-7 Pulley(Only For Trimming M/C) =g 1
B-17-1 02-207A-257A A, Pulley(Only For Regular M/C) Zg 1
B-18 SC-0150-2500 Screw(15/64"n = 28) Z7 IAYAH15/64'n=28)| 2
B-19 SC-0188-1230 Screw(5/16 n =24) Za7] ZUAH(5/16"n=24) 1
B-20 08-201A-250A A, A7 Thread Take Up Lever Ass y(A-Type) | AR 7] (%) 110-35003 (1)
B-21 08-102A-123B B, B-7 Thread Take Up Lever Ass' y (B-Type) |AA7](=%) (1)
B-22 SC-0504-1230 Screw(1/4"n=40) A7) B 2 H1/4n=40)| 2
B-23 SC-0507-1230 Screw(15/64"n = 28) Az BA TAUAH15/64'n=28)] 1
B-24 08-005R-250A Oil Protection Rubber 2 duto] 1
B-25 08-106C-2500 Protection Plate For B-7.8 Hay A& 1
B-26 04-101A-250A A, A7 Needle Bar(A-TYPE) s (AJ) 1
B-27 04-101A-250B B, B-7 Needle Bar(B-TYPE) vl (B) 1
B-28 04-108A-2350 Needle Bar Bushing(U) vl AFRAL(235) 1
B-29 04-103A-257A Needle Bar Bushing(L) vl 3124 (PBB) 1
B-30 04-004C-2500 Thread Guide For B-42.43 s skAl Al 1
B-31 04-005A-2500 Needle Bar Guide Slider Block s o) B2 1
B-32 04-106C-250A A, A-7 Needle Bar Thread Guide(A-TYPE) |[v}=d] Alehd (A) 1
B-33 GP-024944-00 A, A-7 Needle Bar Thread Guide(A-TYPE), L4mm |¥}=d] Agkd) (AJ) 1
B-34 GP-024945-00 A, A7 Needle Bar Thread Guide(A-TYPE), L6mm |¥}&t] AlHl (A%) 1
B-35 GP-024946-00 A, A-7 Needle Bar Thread Guide(A-TYPE), 20mm | ¥}&d] Aol (ATE) 1
B-36 GP-024947-00 A, A-7 Needle Bar Thread Guide(A-TYPE), 25mm | ¥}sd Ao (AT) 1
B-37 GP-024948-00 A, A7 Needle Bar Thread Guide(A-TYPE), 30mm |¥}&t] AlHl (AKS) 1
B-38 GP-024949-00 B, B-7 Needle Bar Thread Guide(B-TYPE), 40mm |¥}&d] Ao (BE) 1
B-39 GP-024950-00 B, B-7 Needle Bar Thread Guide(B-TYPE), 5. =] Al (B) 1
B-40 GP-024951-00 B, B-7 Needle Bar Thread Guide(B- TYPE), 55mm | BB Al (BE) 1
B-41 SC-A131-4522 Screw(1/8"n = 44) FHo] ¥z 2-eubaH(1/8 n=44) 1
B-42 A, A7 Needle 1= 1
B-43 A, A-7 Hooked Neddle = 1
B-44 B. B-7 Needle Hls 1
B-45 B. B-7 Hooked Neddle Fuls 1
NOTE: B-46 Synchronizer Ass y Al A =21} o)A 1=
B-46-1 11-020A-2500 Magnetic Holder I E Eo (2)
A-7=SC-700A-7S | | B-46-2 | 11-022W-2500 Washer For B-51-1 utad e Ev HelA (4)
B-7=SC-700B-7S | | B-46-3 | 11-0215-2500 Screw For B-51-1 lad = o ot (4)
A=SC-700A : B
B=SC-700B B-46-4 13-0000-SE55 Synchronizer Ass y (Servo) Al F =21} o] %] (£ )Servo a=z)
[J=Common Part | | B-47 SC-A129-4515 Screw(1/4"n = 40) A& 7k} YAH1/4"n=40) 1
B-48 02-018W-1230 Rubber For B-2 R s e R 1
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Ref. No. Parts No. Note Name of Parts = | Q' ty 'T:Z?:L%d
C-1 03-101A-1600 Upright Shaft e 1
c-2 02-212A-1230 Upright Shaft Gear(U) o1& A} 7)o 1
C-3 SC-A129-4515 Screw(1/4” N =40) FEo] HEA}b 4
C-4 03-102A-1230 Upright Shaft Bushing(U) A= A} 2A 1
c-5 SC-0507-1230 Screw(15/64" N =28) A& BA TAGA} 1
Cc-6 03-103A-1230 Upright Shaft Bushing(L) o1& 3} 1A 1
c-7 02-213A-1230 Upright Shaft Gear(L) ol= 3} 7)o 1
C-8 SC-0129-7400 Screw(1/4” N =40) 7] A} 2
c9 GP-043692-00 Lower Shaft 3= 1 Feb. 21. 09
07-103A-250A Lower Shaft 3= 1
C-10 02-214A-1230 Lower Shaft Gear 5% 7)o 1
C-11 07-102A-1600 Lower Shaft Bushing'(R) 3= A 1
c-12 SC-0507-1230 Screw(15/64" N =28) A& BA TAGA} 1
C-13 07-103A-1600 Lower Shaft Bushing (M) 5} ZHA)(7.94% 20X 25) 1
C-14 44-025A-1230 Collar For Lower Shaft 99 H= 7}e}(B) 794X 17x8| 1
C-15 SC-0104-5607 Screw(11/64” N =40) 2 = ojg BA wAUA| 1
C-16 CL-000154-00 Collar 7+ 1
Cc-17 SC-000788-00 Collar Fixing Screw Flet A A} 2
C-18 GP-024937-00 Looper Timing Shaft = 5]Ebo]u] & 1
C-19 SC-000787-00 Looper Timing Shaft Screw ¥ elo]u] & AL 2
C-20 SC-000786-00 Looper Timing Shaft Pin Fixing Screw |F¥€}o]m]& 3 w4 1}A} 1
Cc-21 PN-000388-00 Looper Timing Shaft Pin Z3Ele]n]E 1 1
Cc-22 GP-024936-00 Lower Shaft Bushing Bp=RA) 1
Cc-23 SC-000779-00 Lower Shaft Bushing Screw BB AIL AL 2
c-24 GP-024926-00 Retainer Feed Shaft e ol o] &= 1
C-25 GP-024927-00 Retainer Case "ol Aeo]x 1
c-26 GP-024928-00 Retainer 25 o)1 1
C-27 PN-000390-00 Spring Pin 2z37 1
C-28 SC-000789-00 Retainer Case Fixing Screw 2le| o]y Aol TAA} 1
C-29 PN-000389-00 Lower Shaft Bushing Spring Pin FE=RA] Az 2
Cc-30 GP-024932-00 Looper Fixing Shaft 23 p= 1
C-31 BR-000153-00 Ball Bearing B o] 2
C-32 WS-000263-00 Looper Fixing Shaft Bearing S 1A E o] 944 1
C-33 WS-000268-00 Looper Fixing Shaft Washer FH A= A 1
C-34 WS-000267-00 Looper Fixing Shaft Spring Washer |53 1A & A= olA] 1
C-35 SC-000785-00 Looper Fixing Shaft Screw FH1AE YA 1
C-36 GP-024934-00 Looper Support Plate FH A I 1
Cc-37 GP-024935-00 Looper =3 1
Cc-38 WS-000265-00 Looper Fixing Washer F3 1A 9} 2
C-39 WS-000264-00 Looper Fixing Spring Washer T A A~z oA 2
C-40 SC-000780-00 Looper Fixing Screw 23 TAYAL 2
C-41 GP-024933-00 Square Spindle AL AR E 1
C-42 SC-000783-00 Looper Support Plate Screw FHAAF AL 2
C-43 GP-024929-00 Sp Bearing Case Feed Holder Fruo]dA o] A ¥ =ET 1
C-44 WS-000266-00 Retainer Feed Shaft Washer 2le o]y ¥ ==9lA 1
NOTE: C-45 SC-000784-00 Retainer Feed Shaft Screw e o] 3 =& A} 1
C-46 SC-000782-00 Sp Bearing Case Feed Holder Screw |ZTw|o]ZA| o] AT =iy 1
A-7=SC-700A-7S C-47 GP-024930-00 Sp Bearing Case Fow o3 A o]~ 1
B-7=SC-700B-7S | | c-48 BR-000152-00 Spherical Plain Bearing 2w oY 2
g:gg:;ggg C-49 SC-000781-00 Sp Bearing Case Screw Zzw o] A o] A}A} 1
[J=Common Part | | =50 GP-024931-00 Sp Bearing Fixing Shaft 2enoy TR 1
C-51 SN-000123-00 Sp Bearing Fixing Shaft Nut FowojF A S E 2
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Ref. No. Parts No. Note Name of Parts = g Q'ty 'T:Z?:L%d
D-1 06-101A-250B Feed Cam B Fo]= 7B 1
D-2 SC-0129-7400 Screw(1/4"n = 40) 7)) YAH1/4"n=40) 2
D-3 06-103C-235B Stop-Ring “C"For D-1.3 228 28#D 1
D4 06-102A-2500 Feed Cam C ol= 7 C 1
D-5 SC-0504-1230 Screw(1/4"n = 40) AR 7] A ZAGAH1/4'n=40)| 2
D-6 06-103A-2500 Feed Rocker Shaft Connecting Rod FHolE & 1
D-7 06-154A-1230 Crank Rod FR= 2= 1
D-8 06-104A-257A A-7,B-7 Feed Regulator Link Jol= 24 Y= 1
D-9 06-103A-2350 A B Feed Regulator Link Folx =A gY= 1
D-10 06-104P-2350 Feed Connection Link Pin(A) Fol= 944 HTFA(A) 1
D-11 SC-0496-3710 Screw(11/64"n = 40) s}& 5 24 FaH11/64'n=40) | 1
D-12 06-105A-2350 Feed Connection Link(A) gol= AAY=(A) 2
D-13 06-106A-2350 Feed Connection Link(B) ol= A4 =(B) 2
D-14 06-107P-2350 Feed Adjusting Link Hinge Pin(A) Jol= £AYT IXAA)| 1
D-15 SC-0504-1230 Screw(1/4"n = 40) AR 7] A zAYAH1/4'n=40)| 1
D-16 06-108P-2350 Feed Adjusting Link Hinge Pin(B) Jol= 24 = 3 AB)| 1
D-17 SC-0504-1230 Screw(1/4”n=40) AR 7] A zAGAH1L/4'n=40)| 1
D-18 06-109P-2350 Feed Connection Link Pin(B) gol= 974 ==9A(B) 1
D-19 SC-0496-3710 Screw(11/64"n = 40) 312 3 2A HUAH(11/64'n=40) 1
D-20 06-110P-2350 Feed Connection Link Pin(C) Flol= 944 F=3A(C) 1
D-21 SC-0175-1230 Screw(11/64"n = 40) Sfo| 2 B UAH11/64'n=40)| 1
D-22 06-023P-2350 Hinge Pin For D-75 o= 24 94 F=dAA| 1
D-23 04-009C-3710 E-Ring( ¢ 5) EZ(¢5) 1
D-24 SC-0175-1230 Screw(11/64"n = 40) o)z 7 VAH11/64'n=40)| 1
D-25 06-311A-2350 Level Feed Crank(R) Sy = 3($%) 1
D-26 06-1195-1230 Screw(3/16"n=28) S A AHAD 1
D-27 06-112A-2350 Feed Rock Shaft ) 1
D-28 44-0000-1230 0il Wick 2 AAIA] 1
D-29 06-140A-1230 Feed Rock Shaft Bushing(R) o 3A) (%) 11.11%X16.8%X20 1
D-30 SC-0114-1230 Screw(15/64"n = 28) A7) A JAH15/64'n=28)| 1
D-31 06-113A-2350 Feed Rock Shaft Bushing(F) 2 FistA 1L11X1774X16] 1
D-32 SC-0114-1230 Screw(15/64"n=28) AA 7] QA AH15/64'n=28)[ 1
D-33 06-021R-1230 Oil Cover For D-2854 =9 3 Faps) 2
D-34 06-008A-2350 Feed Bar Crank Y 93 =39= 1
D-35 SC-0307-1230 Screw(3/16"n=32) EY w383 AyYa3/16'm=32)| 2
D-36 06-114A-2350 Feed bar Shaft 4 93 = 1
D-37 44-0000-1230 0il Wick 29417 1
D-38 44-009C-1230 Wick Holder For D-37 A A A A 1
D-39 SC-0133-1230 Screw(1/8"n = 44) AR R A Y YAH1/8"'n=44) 2
D-40 06-102W-2350 Washer For D-37 Eu wEE oA 1
D-41 SC-0122-1230 Screw(15/64"n = 28) B e gAUAH15/64'n=28)] 1
D-42 06-215A-2350 Feed Bar 54 w3 1
D-43 GP-024954-00 A, A7 Feed Dog(A-TYPE) FY(AF) 14~4 1
D-44 GP-024955-00 B, B-7 Feed Dog(B-TYPE) F4Y(B) 50~55 1
D-45 SC-0130-1230 Screw(1/8"n = 44) EY HAJAH1/8'n=44) 2
D-46 06-117A-1230 Feed Bar Block and Shaft Y 23 23 1
NOTE: D-47 06-020S-1230 Screw(3/16"n=32) Y 9AB/L ZAYAH 1
D-48 06-128A-2350 Feed Lifting Shaft Crank(F) =9 == =(Hij) 1
A-7=5C-700A-7S | | D49 06-1198-1230 Screw(3/16"n = 28) EWA AL 1
B-7=SC-700B-7S | | D-50 06-116A-2350 Feed Lifting Shaft = 1
HESCTIO0 D-51 44-029M-1230 Stopper For Wick 29 AR ~xd 2
Ef&;?:fn part | [ 252 06-139A-1230 Feed Lifting Shaft Bushing(F) S FiSA 1111X17.46X 20 1
D-53 SC-0114-1230 Screw(15/64"n=28) A7) AAA JAH15/64'n=28)| 1
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SunLhtar

Ref. No. Parts No. Note Name of Parts = g Q'ty 'T:Z?:L%d
D-54 06-140A-1230 Feed Lifting Shaft Bushing(R) Zo %22 1111X168X20 | 1
D-55 SC-0114-1230 Screw(15/64"n = 28) AA 7] QA AH15/64'n=28)] 1
D-56 06-041A-235B Feed Lifting Shaft Crank(R): B-TYPE T ZHA(F) 1
D-57 06-1195-1230 Screw(3/16"n =28) S A ARALD 1
D-58 06-037P-1230 Crank Rod Connection Pin Ty == A 1
D-59 SC-0175-1230 Screw(11/64"n = 40) sbo]2= w7k UAH11/64'n=40)] 1
D-60 01-037R-1230 Rubber Cap For D-28,54(F) U FAPl 2
D-61 GP-008523-00 Feed Regular Shaft el 247 & 1
D-62 06-043R-1230 O-Ring For D-66 Folz =AY A 29 2
D-63 SC-0507-1230 Screw(15/64" n=28) A A 3AYAH15/64'n=28)] 1
D-64 GP-008525-00 A-7.B-7 Feed Regulator Fol= A7) 1
D-65 GP-008524-00 A B Feed Regulator el 247 1
D-66 SC-A174-4122 Screw(11/64"n = 40) 7ha} #bo] YFAH(11/64"n=40) 2
D-67 06-220A-2350 Collar For D-66 el 247 & 7l 1
D-68 SC-0129-7400 Screw(1/4"n = 40) 7)) YAH1/4" n=40) 2
D-69 06-221A-2350 Feed Adjusting Shaft el 24& 1
D-70 06-122A-2500 A-7,B-7 Connecting Rod For Feed Regulator |¥|o]= 24 F= 1
D-71 06-122A-1370 A B Feed Regulator Rod el 247 2= 1
D-72 04-009C-3710 E-ring( 05) E¥(o5) 1
D-73 06-023C-257A A-7,B-7 B/T Spring Holder AE Az Az E 1
D-74 SC-0528-1230 A-7.B-7 Screw(9/64"n =40) E7HF VAH($) (9/64 0 =40) 2
D-75 06-023G-7400 A-7,B-7 Reverse Feed Spring gz YW Az 1
D-76 06-024C-257A A-7.B-7 Holder For D-79 AE GR A~xF Ao 1
D-77 06-125A-2500 Reverse Feed Control Lever Shaft Iz Y= 1
D-78 06-042R-1230 O-Ring For D-81 = 29 1
D-79 06-026A-257A A-7,B-7 Reverse Feed Lever Crank Ass y g2 YW QA ZA=A(FR) | (1)
D-80 06-026A-250A A, B Reverse Feed Lever Crank Ass y Gz Y QA FAA(F) | (1)
D-81 SC-0184-1600 Screw(3/16"n=28) 23 9 FA3 HAYA3/16'm=28)| 1
D-82 SC-0174-1230 Screw(11/64"n = 40) 7apalo] VhAR(11/64"n=40) 1
D-83 06-023G-257A A7 Spring For D-112 gz YW Az 1
D-84 06-023G-257B B-7 Spring For D-112 QA #Hw 2z 1
D-85 06-056G-2350 A B Spring For D-112 g7 YW Az 1
D-86 06-040S-1600 A-7,B-7 Holder For D-112 Az Ao ZAt 1
D-87 SN-0101-1600 A-7B-7 Nut(11/64"n =40) Az Al YE(11/64'n=40)| 2
D-88 GP-016930-00 Feed Regulator Dial Shaft Fo|= A theld & 1
D-89 10-042C-2700 O-Ring For D-91 tholat & o9 2
D-90 06-028C-250A A Feed Regulator Control Plate(4mm) |t}o]dt E2}2H(4mm) 1
D-91 06-028C-250B B Feed Regulator Control Plate(7mm) |the]dt EA2H(7mm) 1
D-92 SC-0193-1230 Screw(3/16"n =28) tholotgt TAUAN3/16'n=28)| 1
D-93 PN-000273-00 A B Pin For D-93.94 o]t 7 1
D-94 06-027G-1230 Spring For D-96 tho|ot Az 1
D-95 SC-0175-1230 A-7,B-7 Screw(11/64"n=40) po]F= B7Fg YAH11/64'n=40)| 1
D-96 06-053W-1230 Washer For D-81 Hw 2kA 1
D-97 06-036C-2500 Feed Regulator Lever gz Y 1
D-98 SC-0186-1230 Screw(3/16"n=32) A2 G TAYAH3/16'n=32) 1
D-99 SC-0185-1230 Screw(3/16"n=32) H D7) JAH3/16'n=32)| 1
NOTE: D-100 10-139A-2700 Cam Driving Collar A A& g}et 1
D-101 49A008S-811H Screw (M5 X P0.8) }et FuAt 2
A-7=5C-700A-7S | | D102 PN-000267-00 A-7.B-7 Dial Pin thold 1
B-7=SC-700B-7S | | D-103 06-028C-257A A7 Feed Regulator ControlPlate(INSERT) | c}o]at 2242 (4mm)(INSERT) 1
HESCTIO0 D-104 | 06-028C-257B | B-7 Feed Regulator ControlPlate(INSERT) | cho]et Ex2(7mm)(INSERT) | 1
|B]_=SCCO-IZ1?T(1)OBH Part D-107 GP-016425-00 Dial Shaft Eccentric Stopper ol = HA AEY 1
D-108 GP-016351-01 Dial Shaft Eccentric Stopper Spring tholat = HA ~rEy AxE 1
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Ref. No. Parts No. Note Name of Parts E g Q'ty 'T:Z?:L%d
E-1 SC-0339-1230 Screw(9/16"n =20) ot 2 A AH(9/16"n = 20) 1
E-2 05-002C-2500 Presser Adjusting Nut or A UAF Y E 1
E-3 05-014C-250A A, A-7 Presser Adjusting Spring(A-TYPE) ol xAAZY (A 1
E-4 05-014C-250B B, B-7 Presser Adjusting Spring(B-TYPE) |48 A== (B) 1
E-5 05-007C-1230 Presser Adjusting Bar Sla=lb R 2 1
E-6 05-101A-1230 Presser Bar =29 1
E-7 05-115A-2500 Presser Bar Bushing 27 1A 1
E-8 05-103A-1370 Presser Bar Holder = Aol 1
E-9 SC-0498-3710 Screw(11/64"n = 40) 7apalo] VhAR(11/64"n=40) 1
E-10 GP-024952-00 A, A-7 Presser Foot Ass y(A-TYPE) (14~4.0mm) A1 1
E-11 GP-024953-00 B, B-7 Presser Foot Ass y(B-TYPE) (5.0~55mm) Tk 1
E-12 SC-0157-1230 Screw(9/64"n =40) 21k Fpab(9/64"n=40) 1
E-13 01-010A-1600 Thread Guide Plate Ao 1
E-14 SC-0502-2302 Screw(9/64"n =40) Q%7 aR% 2 (964 n=40) 1
E-15 43-001A-2500 Presser Lifter FEd &) 1
E-16 02-019W-1230 Washer For F-16 A& A E QA 1
E-17 SC-0528-1230 Screw(9/64"n = 40) EAW AH(S$) (9/64"n=40) 1
E-18 43-102A-2500 Presser Lifter Cam Shaft e &) A 1
E-19 02-016R-1230 O-Ring For F-19 A& s 249 29 1
E-20 43-103A-2500 Presser Lifter Link 29 87 g3 1
E-21 43-004S-2500 Hinge Screw For F-21 e 287 P32 AAGAH 2 @—
E-22 04-009C-3710 E-Ring(05) E3(¢5) 5
E-23 43-105A-2500 Presser Lifter Lever e &9 4 1
E-24 43-106C-2500 Presser Lifter Connection Bar FE2Y 227 448 1
E-25 43-007S-2500 Stud Screw For F-25 2o 27 44X 9 1
E-26 43-108A-2500 Knee Lifting Link 72 &3 = 1
E-27 SC-000437-00 Hinge Screw For F-27 T2 &3 3 A YA} 1
E-28 43-109C-2500 Knee Lifing Bar oz oyn 1
E-29 43-010S-2500 Hinge Screw For F-29 & £9% A AL 1
E-30 40-003P-2500 A, A7 Tension Release Pin Al 37 7 1
E-31 40-105C-2500 Tension Release Plate Al =37] I 1
E-32 40-006S-2500 Stud Screw For Tension Release Plate| Al :=3=7] o+ 3 XA} 1
E-33 04-009C-3710 E-Ring( 05) EY(45) 2
E-34 40-007G-2500 Spring For Tension Release Plate A F7] 3 A= 1
E-35 GP-021212-00 A-7, B-7 Tension Release Cable Ass y Al=27] A o) E(#) 1%
E-36 GP-010047-00 A-7, B-7 Tension Release Cable Holder(U) A7) Aol EA4}e](U) 1
E-37 SC-0527-7600 A-7, B-7 Screw(3/16"n =28) 7k271 HUAH(3/16"n=28) 1
E-38 SC-0175-1230 A-7, B-7 Screw(11/64"n=40) po] 2 B VAH11/64'n=40)| 1
E-39 GP-013512-00 A-7, B-7 Screw(9/32'n=28) A5F7] Aol A A} 1
E-40 01-038W-1230 A-7, B-7 Spring Washer 223 9lA 1
NOTE: E-41 SN-000071-00 A-7, B-7 Nut (9/32"n=28) HE 1
E-42 44-026G-7400 A-7, B-7 Tension Release Cable Holder(M) WE Zlo] A= 1
AT=SC-T00ATS | | 43 SC-0548-7400  |A-7, B7  |Screw(3/16'n=28) cholet o vbAF(3/16'n=28)| 1
B-7=SC-700B-7S
A=SC-700A E-44 40-211A-257A A-7 Tension Release Cable Holder(L)(05) |A%37] A o]& #}o](L) 1
B=5C-7008 E-45 SC-0175-1230  |A-7. B-7  |Screw(11/64"n=40) ol 2= w7 JAHU/64 n=40) 1
[ J=Common Part
E-46 40-210A-257A B-7 Tension Release Cable Holder( 05) A o] B #}o) 1
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Ref. No. Parts No. Note Name of Parts = g Q'ty 'T:Z?:L%d
F-1 44-001C-2500 Oil Gauge Window &3 1
F-2 44-002R-2500 O-Ring For I-1 43 ©2(G25) 1
F-4 44-120A-1600 A, A7 Arm Oil Shield A3t kg 1
F-5 44-131C-1230 B. B-7 Arm Oil Shield vl F53 1
F-6 44-0000-1230 0il Wick 2447 1
F-7 SC-0120-1230 Screw(9/64"n = 40) 299 A JrH9/64n=40) 1
F-8-1 44-012C-1230 0il Return Tube 27 o]z 1
F-10 44-117A-1600 0il Return Tube Holder 27 dlo]z Aol 1
F-11 SC-0548-7400 Screw(3/16 n=28) tholet I FHA(3/16'n=40)| 1
F-12 44-008P-2500 Upper Shaft Oil Pipe Ass'y A& F5 Jol Z(#H) 1
F-13 44-009P-2500 Oil Pipe For Lower Shaft sl F4 Teol= 1
F-14 44-150A-2500 Oil Pump Ass'y Ldg=(x) 1
F-14-1 44-012A-2350 0il Pump Body oY H=x BA (1)
F-14-2 | 44-011W-1600 Washer For I-14-1 o Pz FA HbAF A 40) | (3)
F-14-3 | SC-0528-1230 Screw (9/64"n = 40) EAW AH$)(9/64'n=40) (3)
F-14-4 | 44-010C-1600 Nipple For Oil Return Pipe 37 Sol= UE (1)
F-14-5 44-009C-1600 0Oil Nipple For Lower Shaft 35 F UE (1)
F-14-6 44-126A-1230 Impeller BRI (1)
F-14-7 | 44-117A-1230 Piston IAE (1)
F-14-8 44-118G-1230 Piston Spring IAE AxE (1)
F-14-9 | 44-1195-1230 Pin Screw For I-14-8 IAE Az At (1) F-14
F-14-10 | 44-120P-1230 Pin For I-14-8 I A~E Ax23] FA(RP 2x8)| (1)
F-14-11 | 44-104C-2350 Cover For Oil Pump 29 F= Ay (1)
F-14-12 | 44-024C-1230 Oil Pump Cap 2 F= PE 7 (1)
F-14-13 | 44-105C-2350 Magnetic Holder A} 7o) (1)
F-14-14 | 44-120S-1230 Screw(9/64"n = 40) 29 H= A YAH+25mm) | (4)
F-14-15 | 44-119A-1230 Collar For Impeller Shagt 29 F= 7}z (1)
F-14-16 | SC-0512-1230 Screw(11/64"n = 40) 99 A= 2 E JAH11/64'n=40) | (2)
F-15 44-010A-2500 Oil Pump Bracket 29 FH= B 1
NOTE:
F-16 SC-0548-7400 Screw(3/16 n=28) tholat I FHA(3/16'n=28)| 3
@Z;Zigﬁ?gg@ﬁg F-17 44-016G-1230 Oil Pump Connection Spring 24 A= FQlx AxE 1
g:;:gg:;ggg F-18 44-115A-1230 0Oil Pump Connection Collar 29 H= zdE 7l (=) | 1
[CJ=Common Part . . ,
F-19 SC-0542-1230 Screw(11/64"n = 40) A%Z7] 3AYAH11/64'n=40) 2

o
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Ref. No. Parts No. Note Name of Parts = g Q'ty 'T:Z?:L%d
G-1 91-001C-1230 Accessory Bag oA Abe] i 1
G-2 91-102C-1230 Driver(Large) zglol ¥ (K) 1
G-3 91-103C-1230 Driver(Middle, Small) zgho] s (Hi/h) 1
G-4 A, A-7 Needle vl 1
G-5 A, A7 Hooked Neddle Fuls 1
G-6 B, B-7 Needle vl 1
G-7 B, B-7 Hooked Neddle Fuls 1
G-8 07-105A-2700 Bobbin(AL) wul 4
G-9 91-105C-2700 A-7,B-7 Spanner IR A A 244 Ay 1
G-10 91-001C-2700 A-7.B-7 L Wrench(2mm) L, @3] (2mm) 1
G-11 10-201A-2700 A-7B-7 Fixed Mes T AW 2 (FHAHH) 1
G-12 91-106C-2700 A-7.B-7 Head Cover w A A () 1
G-13 91-008C-1230 Oil Tank 1A ) 1
G-14 44-010C-1230 Magnetic 214 1
G-15 01-043C-1230 Head Hinge 31 #] 2
G-16 01-042R-1230 Rubber Cushion For Hinge g A 373(h) 2
G-17 01-241R-1230 Head Support Rubber “A” A I(F) 2
G-18 01-213R-1230 Head Support Rubber “B” 3R] T (4) 2
G-19 Nail R 4
G-20 GP-012352-00 Head Rest u) A WA 1
G-21 60-001A-2500 A-7.B-7 Belt Cove'r A” WE AW A(SERVO) 1
G-22 60-002A-2500 Belt Cove'r B” W e 7w “B” 1
G-23 SC-0344-8260 Screw(5/16"n=24) EAE FAUAH5/16"'n=24) 2
G-24 09-025W-8270 Washer For J-22,23 ANE AL okA 2
G-25 SC-0184-4118 Screw(3/16"n =28) FHo] W] 2&ubx}(3/16'n=28) 1
G-26 10-020W-2700 Washer For J-22,23 25y FHolA 1
G-27 91-0025-3400 Nail For J-24 Halap 2
G-28 41-101A-1230 Bobbin Winder Ass'y A 77 (#1) 1=
G-29 44-012A-2500 0il Pan o g 1
G-30 44-003M-1230 Oil Pan Gasket S 7pAA 2%
G-31 SC-0347-1230 Serew (M8 X 1.25) W 79w JAHM8X1.25) 1
G-32 44-005R-1230 Packing For J-33 vl 9 e Ul 28 1
G-33 44-032C-1230 Oil Pan Nipple Sdm U 1
G-34 SC-0509-1230 Screw(15/64"n=28) g o)l= 7 TAYA} 1
G-35-1 | 43-106C-1600 Knee Lifter Shaft T2 A 1
G-35-2 | 43-101R-1600 Knee Lifter Pad T2 wkx gn 1
G-35-3 | 43-102C-1600 Knee Lifter Pad Insert Plate oz w3 g2xto|g 1
G-35-4 | 43-101A-1230 Holder For J-37-2 ez w3 3% A7 Y3 1 J-37
G-35-5 | 43-1085-1230 Set Screw For J-37-4 T2 bl Q433 Hab | 1
G-35-6 43-106C-1230 Knee Lifter Arm Joint Complete T kA A4 FH=3 1
G-35-7 | SC-0181-1230 Screw(5/16"n=18) 2w & 7AAHG/16'n=18)] 2
G-35-8 | 43-108C-1600 Shaft For J-40 AJA = 1
G-36 43-009C-1600 E-Ring( 09) AlAd = F(EFY o9) 1
G-37 91-007A-2302 Thread Stand Ass y A g o] (%) 1%
G-38 43-007A-1600 Knee Lifting Controller A o] A 1
G-39 SC-0106-7400 Screw(15/64"n = 28) 23 FHUAHEZ) (15/64'n=28) 1
G-40 SC-0545-1230 Screw(15/64"n = 28) Aol $52AYAHE) (15/64'n=28) 1
NOTE: G-41 SC-0546-1230 Screw(15/64" n = 28) Ao £52AYAHH) (15/64'n=28) 1
G-42 SN-0105-3400 Nut(15/64"n=28) 2HLE 24 & YE(15/64'n=2) 2
A-7=SC-700A-7S G-43 43-008G-1600 Spring For J-40 AolA A= 1
B-7=SC-700B-7S G-44 43-010A-1600 Knee Base Rubber T2 g2y vz A 1
A=SC-700A G-45 44-011R-2350 Packing Sl Hgubx] TR 1
B=SC-700B - .
o i G-46 91-011C-1230 Oil Tank Sk 1
G-47 44-012C-1230 0il Return Tube 35 glo]=z 1




Program Unit Box &
Pressor Lifting Solenoid Mechanism
o2 SLE YA U XI5 £ 28 oA
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Ref. No. Parts No. Note Name of Parts = | Q'ty 'L'\,Z?:Le(f
H-1 KM-2507 A-7.B-7 Auto Knee Lifter Solenoid Ass’ y AHE 28 o= (m)| 1
H-1-1 HEC-2507 A-7,B-7 Auto Knee Lifter Solenoid Ass y AETE SHAA(SPF-5) | (12)
H-1-2 SC-0183-2700 A-7.B-7 Screw(15/64"n = 28) Wl o] 2 wAAL B(15/64'n=28) | (4)
H-1-3 06-051W-7400 A-7.B-7 Washer For K-7-4, K-7-5 Z3 HAF oA (4)
H-1-4 SN-0121-7400 A-7,B-7 Nut(15/64"n =28) AlTH Ade] YE(15/64n=28)| (4)
H-1-5 GP-023209-00 A-7.B-7 Knee Lifter Connection Crank AeFeed 94 =L A(AK) (D)
H-1-6 SC-0497-1230 A-7,B-7 Screw(3/16"n=28) Efaga(d) 2AAHE/16'n=28)] (1)
H-1-7 43-014A-257A A-7B-7 Back Cover For Knee Lifter AE 2 2 57 AK | (1)
H-1-8 43-015A-257A A-7,B-7 Knee Lifter Shaft Bushing s 5 HE Y AK| (D K-7
H-1-9 43-016R-257A | A-7,B-7 Oil Seal For K-7-12 A 22 o9& 0d4 AK| (1)
H-1-10 | 43-017C-257A A-7.B-7 Nut For Knee Lifter A5 7% ¥ YE AK (1)
H-2-1 43-018A-257A A-7.B-7 Knee Lifter Shaft AE F5 EHE(F) AK | (D
H-2-2 06-021W-7400 A-7.B-7 Washer For K-8-1 A7 Hut ek (1) MOV
H-2-3 43-021A-257A | A-7.B-7 Collar For K-8-1 A T2 ¥ 719 AK | (D) A-7=SC-700A-7S
B-7=SC-700B-7S
H-2-4 SC-0512-1230 A-7,B-7 Screw(11/64"n=40) odg= 29 E AH1/64'n=40) (2) g:gg:;ggg
H-2-5 SC-0548-7400 Screw thelet = Ak (2) [=Common Part

NOTE : H-7-15, H-7-16, H-8-3 Deleted Parts List




Thread Trimmer Mechanism
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SunLhtar

Ref. No. Parts No. Note Name of Parts = | Q'ty '?,Z?il:)%d
I-1 GP-024991-00 Thread Trimming Bracket AFA JELEP}! 1
1-2 GP-024996-00 Shaft For Thread Trimming Bracket |AFE Bzl 1A = 1
1-3 GP-024994-00 Bracket For Thread Trimming Bracket “A” |AFd Bgl#l 1A Bkl “A” 1
1-4 GP-024998-00 Bracket For Thread Trimming Bracket “B” |AF2 Bl 1A Bl “B"| 1
1-5 SC-0165-4517 Screw oA Bl AT Ayt 2
1-6 SC-0483-4117 Screw oA Bl “BT Ay 2
1-7 WS-000053-00 Washer AL Bl 9bA 4
1-8 02004SC-4113 Screw A Bl AAYAHMAXPOTL=8) 4
1-9 GP-002122-00 Cylinder(CJPB6-20D) AHd A=Y 1
1-10 GP-002123-00 Speed Controller(AS1201F-M5-04) |A}d Ay Avje A2y 2
I-11 05A039S-811H Air Tube For Speed Controller 29 E AEZY ofo]RH(4§4) 4
1-12 GP-002124-00 Bracket For Cynlinder AP Ay B2 1
1-13 GP-002125-00 Guide for Movable Trimming Knife | $®] 2 7}o] = 1
1-14 SC-000283-00 Screw S2 Fbolz AP MAXPOTL=54)] 2
I-15 GP-002126-00 Holder for Movable Trimmnig Knife |Zw] 2 %}o] 1
1-16 GP-002127-00 Movable Trimming Knife Zo A~ 1
1-17 SC-000200-00 Screw Zu)| A~ TAYA} 1
1-18 GP-024986-00 Fixed Trimming Knife A 2~ 1
NOTE: 1-19 SC-000102-00 Screw A2 AHM2XPOAL=35)| 4
1-20 SC-002130-00 Top Cover Thread Clamp Al z}o) 1
g:;:gg:;gggzg 1-21 SW-000035-00 Nut for Top Cover Thread Clamp |A #to] Y= 1
A-7=SC-700A 1-22 GP-002131-00 Top Cover Thread Clamp Spring Al zlo] ~xE 1
EZZ%‘;;%?]BPM 1-23 SC-000124-00 Screw A zbo] AxE TAVUAHMIXPOSL=5)| 1
1-24 SC-000201-00 Adjusting Screw for Top Cover Thread Clamp Spring |A] #Fo] A= 2 2 A A} 1




Air Control Mechanism
T

Ref. No. Parts No. Note Name of Parts 3 | Q' ty ﬁ%?ili)%d
J-1 GP-025462-00 Air Control Bracket ZYgA ] A 1
J-2 GP-002323-00 Filter Regulator e g ZF o) 1
J-3 10-010W-7507 Washer for 49-03 e dZd e 14 oA 4
J-4 49A008S-811H Screw 2Y 429 o8 1A JAHM5XP08) 2
J-5 10-033C-7507 Nut 28} 929 o8} 74 UE(M5XP0S) | 2
J-6 KQ2H06-02S Hose Nipple ¢ olE] 32 JF(PT1/4 ¢6) 1
J-7 49A005S-811H Finger Valve A e 1
J-8 AS-000362-00 Solenoid Valve(Ass'y) LYol WB(XF) 1Set
J-9 SC-000154-00 Screw YUZy 82 TAMHMXPOTL=25) | 2
J-10 GP-001621-00 Hose Nipple(KJH 06-01S) HyZ2y 85 34 & 1
J-11 49-006A-106L, Nipple Y& (KQ2L04-M5) 1
J-12 05A052S-811H Air Tube g2 o]E] olo]FH(46) 1
J-13 49A018S-811H Taper Screw FHle] Bl 1A Buab | 2

NOTE:

A-7=SC-700A-7S
B-7=SC-700B-7S
A-7=SC-700A
B-7=SC-700B
[J=Common Part






